

cal Year 2024-2025

1. Project Title	Bonita Beach Road at US 41 Intersection Improvements					
2. Senate Sponsor	Jonathan Martin					
3. Date of Request	01/19/2024					
4. Project/Program De	escription					
Implement intersect emergency evacuation	ion improvement do on. This is a Lee C	efined by ongoing pounty MPO priority	oroject development st	udy to improvemen	t mobility, safety ar	
5. State Agency to rec	eive requested fu	nds Departm	nent of Transportation			
State Agency conta	cted? Yes					
6. Amount of the Nonr	ecurring Request	for Fiscal Year 20	)24-2025			
Type of Funding			Amo	Amount		
Operations			0			
Fixed Capital Outlay				11,000,000		
<b>Total State Funds F</b>	Requested			11,000,000		
7. Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 202	4-2025 (including	matching funds avai	lable for this proje	ect)	
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage		
Total State Funds Re	equested (from que	estion #6)	11,000,000	100%		
Matching Funds						
Federal			0	0%		
State (excluding the amount of this request)			0	0%		
Local			0	0%		
Other			0	0%		
<b>Total Project Costs</b>	for Fiscal Year 20	)24-2025	11,000,000	100%		
8. Has this project pre	eviously received	state funding?	No			
Fiscal Year	Amount		Specific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #			
9. Is future funding lik	ely to be requeste	ed?	Yes			
a. If yes, indicate no	onrecurring amou	nt per year.	10,000,000			
b. Describe the sou	rce of funding tha	at can be used in	lieu of state funding.			
Local funding and to	rust funds.					
10. Has the entity requ	uesting this projec	ct received any fe	deral assistance rela	ted to the COVID-1	19 pandemic?	
Yes						

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.



**LFIR #3618** 

Yes.

11. Status of Construction

The City has an Urban County Agreement with Lee County for CDBG Entitlement Funds. The City's HUD allocation for CDBG-CV funds was \$496,713. The City partnered with local nonprofit organizations for a food insecurity grant program.

### Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the current phase of the project?					
Planning	<ul><li>Design</li></ul>	Construction	O N/A		
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?			No		
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?			7/1/2025		

12. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

Lee county is the facility that will be receiving the funding, if appropriated to the City of Bonita Springs. The county officials will wor in conjunction with the City of Bonita Springs to accomplish the goals of this project, as they are all public employees serving their constituents.

7/1/2027

### 13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

d. What is the estimated completion date of construction?

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Major	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Purchase of land, and construction costs to complete the intersection improvements.	11,000,000
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 11,000,000		

### 14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The purpose or goal of this project is to improve pedestrian and vehicular safety at the US 41 intersection at Bonita Beach Road, as well as improve the flow of traffic especially during a potential evacuation.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



**LFIR # 3618** 

There will be cons	There will be construction done to improve the flow of traffic, reduce accidents, and improve safety of all passersby.				
c. What direct ser	c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?				
An improved roadway and intersection.  d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?					
					Any pedestrian or for that reason the
e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome v be measured?					
The expected ben District 1 Road Wa	efit will be improvements in flow of traffic, reduction of accidents. This can be monitored through FDOT tch reports and by watching Red Light cameras.				
	ggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?				
Repayments of fu	nds to the state.				
15. Requester Contact	Information				
a. First Name	Adam Last Name Botana				
b. Organization	Florida House of Representatives				
c. E-mail Address	adam.botana@myfloridahouse.gov				
d. Phone Number	(239)248-0955 <b>Ext.</b>				
16. Recipient Contact	Information				
a. Organization	City of Bonita Springs				
b. Municipality and	County Lee				
c. Organization Ty	pe				
□For Profit Entity					
□Non Profit 501(d	5)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)				
☑Local Entity					
□University or Co	llege				
□Other (please sp	pecify)				
d. First Name	Rick Last Name Steinmeyer				
e. E-mail Address	arleen.hunter@cityofbonitasprings.org				
f. Phone Number	(239)949-6262				

17. Lobbyist Contact Information



**LFIR # 3618** 

a. Name	None
b. Firm Name	
c. E-mail Address	
d. Phone Number	